

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO.2357 OF 2026

Sharma Construction Company & Ors.Petitioners

V/S

Anand Nagar Badal Co-operative Society & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Aditya Pimple with Mr. Kunal C. Chheda *for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Mikdad Aziz Zummerwala with Ms. Grishma Gamre *for Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 23 FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C.:

1. The learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 seeks and is granted time of two weeks to file Affidavit-in-Reply. The learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 also submits that Respondent No.4 has passed away. Leave granted to bring on record legal heirs of Respondent No.4. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week. Petitioner to privately serve the legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.4 and file Affidavit of service.

2. List the Petition for further consideration on **16 March 2026.**

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM

Digitally signed by
SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Date: 2026.02.26
11:32:33 +0530

katkam